METANNUYECKNM HACOC DP 30 — PYKOBOZCTBO MONb30OBATENSA GEpump

[ [Fpump

PYKOBOLCTBO NMOJIb3OBATEIJIA

METAJTNTMYECKM HACOC DP 30

METANMYECKMN HACOC DP 30 Crpanuua 1



METANNMYECKNIN HACOC DP 30 — PYKOBOACTBO MOJIb30OBATENA

NMHEBMATUYECKHWE OBYXOANA®PAIMEHHbBLIE HACOCHI

509001 /8

COAOEPXAHUE
rPASUNKN NMPON3BOAUTENBHOCTA 3 NEPUOONYHOCTbL UCTOJIb3OBAHUA 15
FABAPUTHBLIE PASMEPBbI 4 MOUCK N YCTPAHEHWE HEMCMNPABHOCTEMN 15
PASMEPbI YITAKOBKA 5 NPEOYNPEXOEHUA 16
MATEPWAIbI OAMADPAIMbI 6 MEPEKAYMBAHWE OMACHbIX XXUOKOCTEWN 18
YEPTEXW B PABOBPAHHOM BUIE 7 Y3EJ1 BO34YLWHOIO KITAMAHA 19
MEPEYEHb OETAIEN 8 TEXHUYECKOE OBCITYXXUBAHWE BO3AYLUHOIO KINAMNAHA 20
MPUHLWMN OENCTBWA HACOCA 10 Y3EN YMNPABJTAIOWENO KINAMNAHA 21
YCTAHOBKA V1 BBO[ B SKCIITYATALMIKO 10 TEXHUYECKOE OBCITYXWUBAHUE YMNPABITAIOWENO KNAMAHA 22
OBNACTU NMPUMEHEHWA 12 TEXHUYECKOE OBCINYXMBAHUVE ONADGPAIM 23
NMHEBMATUYECKAA NTIMHNA 14 TEXHUYECKOE OBCNYXXMBAHUE YIMOPHOIO WTUDTA 25
CMASKA BO34YLIHOIO KNAMAHA 14 TEXHNYECKOE OBCITYXWUBAHWE OBPATHOIO KITAMAHA 26
BNATA B MHEBMATWYECKOW NIUHUMN 14 ALPEC 27

NOJAYA BO3AYXA N SAIIMBKA HACOCA 14

METANMYECKMN HACOC DP 30 CrpaHunua 2



METANNIMYECKNIN HACOC DP 30 — PYKOBOACTBO MOJIb30OBATENA

METANMYECKMIN HACOC DP 30

METANMYECKMN HACOC DP 30 (3")

MrPASUKN NMPON3BOONTENIBHOCTU

iEpump

10 m3/u4
— 7 16 M3/9 |
6
5
4

O0beMHasi NPOU3BOAUTEIBLHOCTD — JI/MUH

BcacbiBatowwmn /
HarHeTaTenbHbI nopT 3"

Makc.
NpPoOn3BOANTENBHOCTb
890 n/MuH

MakcumansHO
AO0NyCTUMbIN pasmep
TBEpAbIX YacTtul (8 mm)

Makc. paboyee gaBneHue
7 6ap

Macca 48 kr
(antoMuHUeBbIN)

Pabouee naBneHue 0-7 Gap.

Pabo4yas Temnepartypa (-18 °C ~ 100 °C.)

METANMMYECKMN HACOC DP 30

CtpaHuua 3




METANNIMYECKNIN HACOC DP 30 — PYKOBOACTBO MOJIb30OBATENA

FTABAPUTHBLIE PA3SMEPDbI (Mm)
Honyckn pasmepoB = 3 MM

o 3" CIKIS HATTI

iEpump

o 3" GIRIS HATTL | L H J
c I
34" HAVA GIRISi
= A | B|C|D|E|F|G|HI|I]J]K
= 506 | 306 (366|862 | 417 | 445 | 739 | 255 |290| 427 |402
. SUSTURUCU
. GIRISIT™
CtpaHuua 4

METANMMYECKMN HACOC DP 30



METANNIMYECKNIN HACOC DP 30 — PYKOBOACTBO MOJIb30OBATENA

PA3MEPbI YITAKOBKW (mm)

METANMMYECKMN HACOC DP 30

450

550

920

G [EFpump

CtpaHuua 5



METANNIMYECKNIN HACOC DP 30 — PYKOBOACTBO MOJIb30OBATENA GIT':'purnp

MATEPUAIblI QAUADPAIMbl U PABOYUE TEMMNEPATYPbI

MaTtepuan Makcumym | MuHUMYyM
Neoprene

Crtoukun k pactutensHomy macny. OTnn4yHaa CTOMKOCTb K

nctmpaHuio. He pekomeHayeTcs NPUMEHSTb C KUCnoTamu, 90 °C -22°C
apvpamu 1 KeToHamu, KOTopble MOTyT NOBpeauTL Matepuan.

Buna-N
O6bl4HO NpuMeHsieTcs ¢ Macnamu. O4eHb HaOeXHbI aAng 87°C 22°C

nepekadmBaHa Bogbl U rmgpaBIiiM4E€CKOro Macsia.

EPDM
CTorkum K xummnkatam. He CTOMKMI K Macrny U pacTBOPUTENAM. 138 °C -40 °C

YMepeHHaﬂ CTOMKOCTb K cnmptam N KeToHam.

Teflon
O6bI4HO NpPUMEHSIETCS ANS NepekaynBaHNsa XMMUKaATOB K

KMCNOT, NOKa3blBasi BbICOKYK CTOMKOCTb. [logxoauT ons
nepekayvnBaHms XnaKocTen ¢ NoBbILLUEHHOW TeMNepaTypon.

100 °C -35°C

Viton

o 175° -40°
OTnnYyHas CTOMKOCTb K KUCNOTaM, Macriam 1 pacTBOPUTENSM. C C

Santopren
CTonknn k cpegHum 1 cnabbiM KucnoTam. Xopoluasi CTOMKOCTb 135°C -40°C

K UCTMPaHMUIO.

MonunponuneH
Cronkni kK xummukatam. OBbIMHO NPUMEHSETCS C MULLEBBLIMMU, 82°C 0°C

XUMNYECKMMU N KOCMETUYECKUMIU NPOAYKTAMMU.

METANMMYECKMN HACOC DP 30 CrpaHuua 6






DEBAMETAECKMAUME OSERPSHAIRYAOBOACTBO MNONML3OBATENA

DP 30 METALLIC PUMP COMPOSITE PARTS LIST

Epump

1 180-30-00 Suction Line 1 11 285-60-57 Bumper 2
180-30-01 Suction Line 1 12 610-60-04 Pin Bushing 2
180-30-02 Suction Line 1 13 110-30-03 Cover, Air Inlet Assembly 1

2 190-30-00 Discharge Line 1 14 220-50-57 Gasket, Air Valve 1
190-30-01 Discharge Line 1 15 230-60-57 Gasket, Pilot Valve, Front 1
190-30-02 Discharge Line 1 16 240-50-57 Gasket, Pilot Valve, Rear 1

3 120-60-00 Main Body 1 17 635-60-57 Gasket, Inner Chamber 2
120-60-03 Main Body 1 18 200-50-57 O-ring, Pin 2

4 235-30-00 Inner Chamber 2 19 530-70-00 Inner Diaphragm Holder 2
235-30-03 Inner Chamber 2 20 540-30-00 Outer Diaphragm Holder 2

5 230-30-00 Outer Chamber 2 540-30-01 Outer Diaphragm Holder 2
230-30-01 Outer Chamber 2 540-30-02 Outer Diaphragm Holder 2
230-30-02 Outer Chamber 2 21 460-60-90 Actuator Pin 2

6 250-30-55 Check Ball 4 22 610-30-90 Diaphragm Rod 1
250-30-56 Check Ball 4 23 720-60-57 Oil Seal 2
250-30-57 Check Ball 4 24 400-50-06 Muffler 1
250-30-58 Check Ball 4 25 925-90-02 Washer, M8 4
250-30-60 Check Ball 4 925-90-90 Washer, M8 4
250-30-65 Check Ball 4 26 930-50-02 Washer, M10 4

7 270-30-06 Check Ball Seat 4 930-50-90 Washer, M10 4
270-30-55 Check Ball Seat 4 27 912-50-02 Capscrew M 10 X60 imbus 4
270-30-56 Check Ball Seat 4 912-50-90 Capscrew M 10 X 60 imbus 4
270-30-57 Check Ball Seat 4 28 960-50-02 Capscrew M 8 X 45 4
270-30-58 Check Ball Seat 4 960-50-90 Capscrew M 8 X 45 4
270-30-60 Check Ball Seat 4 29 885-30-02 Capscrew M 12 X 60 32
270-30-65 Check Ball Seat 4 885-30-90 Capscrew M 12 X 60 32

8 350-30-55 Diaphragm 2 890-30-02 Capscrew M 12 X 70 16
350-30-56 Diaphragm 2 890-30-90 Capscrew M 12 X 70 16
350-30-57 Diaphragm 2 30 920-60-02 Capscrew M 10 X 30 imbus 8
350-30-58 Diaphragm 2 920-60-90 Capscrew M 10 X 30 imbus 8
350-30-60 Diaphragm 2 31 900-70-02 Capscrew M 16 X 60 2
350-30-65 Diaphragm 2 900-70-90 Capscrew M 16 X 60 2

9 750-50-06 Air Valve Repair Kit 1 32 958-30-02 Ring Nut, M12 32

10 760-50-06 Pilot Valve Repair Kit 1 958-30-90 Ring Nut, M12 32

INESAVIBNAECKV/MUMRCOC DP 30 CrpaHiaga 8



DEBAMETAECKMAUME OSERPSHAIRYAOBOACTBO MNONML3OBATENA

33 935-80-90
935-80-90

MATERIAL CODES

00 ALUMINUM

01 CAST IRON

02 STAINLESS STEEL

03 POLYPROPYLENE

04 DELRIN

05 PVDF

06 POLYETHYLENE

08 BRONZE

INESAVIBNAECKV/MUMRCOC DP 30

Nut, Hex M12
Nut Hex M12

55
56
57
58
60
65
70
90

32

32
NEOPRENE
SANTOPRENE
BUNA-N
EPDM
TEFLON
VITON
DIA SPECIAL MATERIAL
STEEL

Epump

Ctpatiaga 9



DEBAMETAECKMAUME OSERPSHAIRYAOBOACTBO MNONML3OBATENA

PRINCIPLE OF PUMP OPERATION

The diaphragm pump is consisted of two diaphragm chambers and
two diaphragms. The diaphragms are connected to each other with a
diaphragm rod and move in a reciprocating action. As one diaphragm
performs the discharge stroke, the other diaphragm which is
connected with the rod is pulled to perform the suction. At the end of
the stroke, an air distribution valve automatically shifts, reversing the
entire sequence, filling and pumping from alternate chambers. Mutual
movements that repeated continuously ensure suction and discharge
movements onto the fluids in each chamber. Continuously repeated

INSTALLATION & START-UP

INESAVIBNAECKV/MUMRCOC DP 30

Epump

reciprocal motions pump the liquid during entering to and exiting from
the chambers. The flow of the fluid from one chamber to another is
regulated by the suction and discharge valves.

The ball and butterfly valves automatically controls the fluid suction
and discharge of the fluid. The butterfly valves allow passage of the
solid particles with a size up to diameter of the pipe. The ball valves
regulate passage of the small-size particles.

Ctpatiaga 1@



PIE BAMETAECKMAUMIZ OSHIPSSMARYAOBOLCTBO NOMb3OBATENA

The interconnections of the diaphragm pump are straightforward. The
fluid is taken from the bottom manifold and discharged at the upper
manifold. Diaphragm pumps are characterized by turbulence flow. To
prevent turbulence flow, the flexible hoses are installed upstream the
suction and the discharge port.

In order to observe the pressures at the suction and discharge parts
of the pump and adjust the flow rate, the manometers and valves are
attached at the suction and discharge ports. When one or both valves
are closed down, the pump will be stopped. When they are opened,
the operation will be resumed.

For the pump operation, the pressurized air is required. The pump is
operated at the full capacity, if the suction and discharge hoses are
the same size. A conditioner should be installed at the suction port.
The conditioner will allow the pressure adjustment and lubricating the
air direction valve. The valve installed downstream the air inlet line
the air flow is regulated by the valve operation.

NEIAVRIYECKVRUMRCOC DP 30

Epump

Special precautions should be observed in the operation of
diaphragm pump. These precautions will provide the maximum
efficiency to the the pump.

e The pump should be located as close to the product being
pumped as possible.

o The suction line length and number of fittings should be kept in a
minimum.

o The size of the suction pipe should not less than the size of the
suction port of the pump.

o For installations of rigid piping, short sections of flexible hose
should be installed between the pump and the piping.

o The flexible hose reduces vibration and strain to the pumping
system.

e The buffer tank should be provided at the discharge port of the
pump if discharge pipe assembly is long. The buffer tank will reduce
transfer of the vibration in the pipe assembly onto the pump.

Ctpaiaga 11



DIE BAMETAE CKMAUMIE OB ERPSMARYADBOLCTBO MOJIb30OBATENS GIFpump

AREAS OF APPLICATION

Diaphragm pumps can also be used as submerged pump.
It is necessary to maintain the exhaust port of the pump
above the liquid surface with pipe or hose.

1

»
-

S

e A T—

Diaphragm pumps can be used to transfer
the fluid in the tank readily by connecting
them to the bottom of the tank.

NEIAVRIYECKVRUMRCOC DP 30 CrtpaHaga 12



DIE BAMETAE CKMAUMIE OB ERPSMARYADBOLCTBO MOJIb30OBATENS GIFpump

Diaphragm pumps can also be used as barrel pumps.
They have effective suctions ability and able to transfer
all the fluid in the barrel.

The diaphragm pumps are able to transfer fluids at 6 meter of deepness.
Cavitation might obstruct the operation. To prevent this, the air in the hose
between the pump and fluid should be discharged.

NEIAVRIYECKVRUMRCOC DP 30 Crpaiiaga 13



PIE BAMETAECKMAUMIZ OSHIPSSMARYAOBOLCTBO NOMb3OBATENA

AIR CONNECTION

The air pressure should not be in excess 7 bars. The pump should be
provided with the air supply at such pressure and flow to achieve
desired performance. When the air supply line is solid piping, use a
short length of flexible hose not less than 2" in diameter between the
pump and the piping to reduce strain to the piping. The weight of the
air supply line, regulators and filters must be supported by some
means other than the air inlet cap. Otherwise, unsupportive weight
may result in damage to the pump. A pressure regulating valve
should be installed to insure air supply pressure does not exceed
recommended limits.

WARNING If the size of air connection is
' smaller than the pump supply port, the

pump will not be able to provide the air
[ d required so, it will not perform properly.

AIR VALVE LUBRICATION

The air distribution valve and the pilot valve are designed to operate
without lubrication. This is the preferred mode of operation. In regard

NEIAVRIYECKVRUMRCOC DP 30

Epump

to anticipated practice or inferior air quality, it is likely include
lubrication oil into the compressed air. The pump air system will
operate with properly lubricated compressed air supply. Proper
lubrication requires the use of an airline lubricator system to deliver
one drop of SAE 10 oil for every 10 liters/sec. of air consumed by the
pump at the operation point. For better determination of the mixing
ratios, see the performance curves provided for the pump.

AIR LINE MOISTURE

Water in the compressed air supply might give rise to problem like
freezing of the water or icing in the discharge line that cause the
pump to cycle erratically or stop operating. These problems might be
removed by using a point-of-use air dryer to supplement the user’s air
drying equipment. The air drying equipment will removes the water
and alleviates problems like, freezing or icing.

AIR INLET AND PRIMING

Before operating the pump, turn the air supply valve at about 1/2 or
3/4 of a turn. After the pump primes, the air valve can be opened to
increase air flow as desired. . If opening of the valve increases of the
reciprocating frequency without increase in air flow, then it means
that the pump operates under cavitation. In such cases, the valve
should be closed slightly to obtain the most efficient air flow to pump
flow ratio.

Ctpadiaga 14



PIE BAMETAECKMAUMIZ OSHIPSSMARYAOBOLCTBO NOMb3OBATENA

FREQUENCY OF USE

The pump should be flushed after each application to prevent its
damage if the pump is used for the transfer of the fluid that contains
suspended particles that settle and harden in the course of time when
it is kept stand still. (Otherwise, product remaining in the pump
between uses could dry out or settle out. This could cause problems
with the diaphragms and check valves at restart.) The pump should
be completely drained after every use in particular under freezing
temperatures.

PUMP PROBLEMS AND SOLUTIONS

PROBLEM: The pump fails to operate even the air is supplied. The
supplied air is directly exit through the exhaust filter.

SOLUTION: Check the air valve of the pump. The piston of the liner-
piston assembly of the air valve may be jammed. Disassembly the air
valve then remove, clean and lubricate the piston of the liner-piston
assembly. Wipe off and lubricate the liner. Install the piston in the
liner and break in a while. Install the air valve back and start the

pump.

PROBLEM: The pump operates but no flow is transferred.
SOLUTION: Check the valves of the pump. The valve plunger may
be jammed by the foreign matters. In such case, no transfer of the
fluid is possible.

NEIAVRIYECKVRUMRCOC DP 30

Epump

PROBLEM: The pump is in operation, but the capacity of the fluid is
insufficient.

SOLUTION: There might be several reasons:

* The pump suction and discharge port sizes are not proper. In such
case, the air flow for the pump operation will be insufficient.

* The air flow is less than the required volumetric rate. It is likely that
the compressor falls short in supplying required air.

* The cross sectional area of the pump at the suction and discharge
ports might be contracted. Any contraction of the pump’s suction and
discharge ports might cause a drop in the real pump’s capacity.

PROBLEM: The pump transfers the fluid, but the flow is fluctuating.
SOLUTION: Check the pilot valve and air valve of the pump.

O-rings of the piston of the pilot valve may be worn out. If this is so,
replace the pilot valve.

* The piston in the air valve might be worn out. Disassemble the
piston and liner assembly of the air valve and lubricate before
reassembling. If the problem still persists, than replace the assembly
completely.

PROBLEM: There is excessive vibration in the pump during the fluid
transfer.

SOLUTION: There might be several reasons and solutions for that.

* High exit pressure of the pump and lack of rubber mountings on the
pump’s pedestals.

* Long discharge pipe and lack of compensators on the pipe installed
at specific intervals to prevent vibration.

* Use of flexible adaptors at the suction and discharge ports of the

pump

Ctpadiaga 15



DIE BAMETAE CKMAUMIE OB ERPSMARYADBOLCTBO MOJIb30OBATENS GIFpump

IMPORTANT

Read these safety warnings and instructions in this manual completely, before installation and start-up of the pump. It is the user’s responsibility to
retain this manual. Any operation performed that is not in according to the information provided under the manual may render the pump’s warranty
invalid.

WARNINGS

WARNING: Check all the connections with gaskets
for any looseness before operating the pump. Any
loose connection must be tightened to prevent any
leakage

WARNING: Check all capscrews and ring nuts for
tightness before operating the pump for the first
time.

WARNING: Lubricate the pump continuously with
the conditioner. In order to prevent effluent water
from the air line, in addition to usage of the
conditioner, discharge the water accumulated in the
compressor tank.

WARNING. Operate the pump with a conditioner
installed at in front of the pump.

WARNING: Be sure not to tighten excessively to the
capscrews during the assembly and disassembly;
= otherwise the pump’s main body may be damaged.

WARNING: The silencer must be used while
operating the pump.

NEIAVRIYECKVRUMRCOC DP 30 Crpaiiaga 16



PIE BAMETAECKMAUMIZ OSHIPSSMARYAOBOLCTBO NOMb3OBATENA

WARNING: Please be careful at the pump transfer.

WARNING: The pump should be installed onto the
rubber mountings.

WARNING: Take action to prevent static sparking.
Fire or explosion can result, especially when handling
flammable liquids. The pump, piping, valves,
containers or other miscellaneous equipment must be
grounded.

WARNING: The air supply should be switched off
before any repair or maintenance of the pump. Then
pump pressure should be released and air connection
be removed. Be careful compressed air line.

NEIAVRIYECKVRUMRCOC DP 30

Epump

WARNING: The fittings should be installed to
eliminate any possible leakage of the transferred
liquid.

WARNING: In order to prevent the knock at the
discharge, the pump should be complete with the
flexible hose adaptor at the discharge port where the
pipe assembly is long.

WARNING: Be sure using the gloves and goggles
in the pump repair and maintenance works.

WARNING: When used for toxic or aggressive
fluids, the pump should always be flushed with
water before the repairment.

Ctpadiaga 17



PIE BAMETAECKMAUMIZ OSHIPSSMARYAOBOLCTBO NOMb3OBATENA

WARNING: If the diaphragm is split then, the
transferred fluid may pass to the air side of the pump
and diffuse to the atmosphere. If pumping a product
which is hazardous or toxic, the air exhaust must be
piped to an appropriate area for safe disposition.

Epump

NOTE: Contact to our company in case of any failure of the pump provided under the warranty. 2-year warranty will be terminated if the pump is

dismantled without notifying to our company.

PUMPING HAZARDOUS LIQUIDS

When a diaphragm fails, the pumped liquid or fumes enter the air end
of the pump. Fumes may dissipate in the ambient air. When pumping
hazardous or toxic materials, the exhaust air must be piped to an
appropriate area for safe disposal.

If the material of construction of the pump is compatible to the liquid
being pumped, the pump can be submerged into the fluid. In such

NEIAVRIYECKVRUMRCOC DP 30

case, the air exhaust must be piped above the liquid level. The size of
the pipe for air discharge should be at least 17 diameter. Reducing
the pipe size will reduce air flow and pump performance. If the liquid
to be transferred is at higher lever than the pump (flooded suction
condition), the discharge port should be kept at a higher level then
the liquid surface to prevent siphoning spills.

Ctpadiaga 18



PIE BAMETAECKMAUMIZ OSHIPSSMARYAOBOLCTBO NOMb3OBATENA

AIR VALVE ASSEMBLY ( 750-50-03 )

Item No.

9A
9B
9C
9D
9E

®

NEIAVRIYECKVRUMRCOC DP 30

Part No.

753-50-03
320-50-70
210-50-57
115-50-06
680-50-90

9 PART LIST OF AIR VALVE REPAIR KIT

Name of Part

Air Valve Body
Sleeve and Spool Set
O-ring

Cap

Snap ring

Qty

NN -

Epump

Ctpadiaga 19



PIE BAMETAECKMAUMIZ OSHIPSSMARYAOBOLCTBO NOMb3OBATENA

AIR VALVE MAINTENANCE

To begin with the servicing of the air valve first shut off the
compressed air, bleed pressure from the pump, and disconnect the
air supply line from the pump.

* First: inspect the exploded view of the air valve.

Remove four hex capscrews by using wrench or socket. Remove the
air valve assembly from the pump. Remove the gasket and check to
see any cracking or damage. Replace the gasket if it is necessary,

* Second: Disassembly of the air valve.

Remove the snap rings of two plugs beneath the air valve with pliers
in order to have access to the internal parts of the air valve. Then
remove two caps. Check O-rings to see any abrasion or cuts.
Replace O-rings as needed. Take the spool out of the sleeve. Be
sure not to scratch or damage the surface of the spool’s mating
surface. Wipe the spool with soft piece of cloth and check to see any
scratch or damage. Check inner surface of the sleeve to see any dirt,

NEIAVRIYECKVRUMRCOC DP 30

Epump

scratches or other contaminants. Remove the sleeve and replace
with a new sleeve and spool assembly, as necessary.

* Third: reassembly of the air valve.

To do this, install one bumper together with its O-ring on the one side
of the air valve assembly. Check O-rings of the existing or new or
sleeve and spool set replaced as necessary. Carefully take the spool
out from the sleeve. Install six O-rings into the six grooves on the
sleeve.

Then install the liner onto the main housing of the air valve. Be sure
to apply a light coating of grease to the O-rings before installing the
sleeve into the valve body; align the slots in the sleeve with the slots
in the valve body. Insert the spool into the sleeve. Be careful not to
scratch or damage the spool during installation. Install other bumper
together with its O-ring. Install the snap ring. The repair of the valve is
completed. During installing the complete with and gasket onto the
pump, be sure to have the holes of the valve in line with the holes on
the pump. Connect the compressed air line onto the pump. The pump
is now ready to operation.

Ctpadiaga 20



PIE BAMBETAECKMAUMIE OBHEIPSSMARVAOBOLCTBO NOMb3OBATENA

PILOT VALVE ASSEMBLY ( 760-50-03 )

DNEFAVIRIYECKVRAUMRCOC DP 30

Epump

10 PART LIST OF PILOT VALVE REPAIR KIT

Item No.

10A
10B
10C
10D
10E
10F

Part No.

763-50-03
764-50-90
765-50-57
767-50-90
768-50-57
769-50-90

Name of Part

Pilot Valve Body
Sleeve

O-ring, sleeve
Spool

O-ring, spool
Snap ring

Qty

Crpadiaga 21



PIE BAMBETAECKMAUMIE OBHEIPSSMARVAOBOLCTBO NOMb3OBATENA

PILOT VALVE MAINTENANCE

To begin with the servicing of the air valve first shut off the
compressed air, bleed pressure from the pump, and disconnect the
air supply line from the pump.

*First: See pump assembly drawings.

Remove four capscrews by using M8 spanner or socket wrench.
Remove air inlet cover and air inlet port gasket. The pilot valve
assembly may now be taken out for inspection and service.

*Second: Removal of the pilot valve.

Remove the spool of the valve. Wipe it to remove any dirt. Check the
spool and O-ring to see any dirt, cut or abrasion. Replace O-ring and
spool as necessary. Remove the snap ring from the end of the sleeve
and remove the sleeve from the valve body. Wipe it to remove any

DNEFAVIRIYECKVRAUMRCOC DP 30

Epump

dirt. Check the sleeve and O-ring to see any dirt, cut or abrasion.
Replace O-ring and liner, if needed.

*Third: Installing the pilot valve

Generously lubricate outside diameter of the sleeve and o-rings.

Then carefully insert sleeve into valve body. During the installation of
the sleeve, take CAUTION not to damage O-rings. Install the snap
ring to sleeve. Lubricate the other surface of the piston and O-ring.
Then carefully install the spool into the sleeve. During the installation
of the piston, take CAUTION not to damage O-rings.

*Fourth: Re-install the valve assembly into intermediate portion.
During installing the pilot valve assembly onto the intermediate
portion, be sure pilot valve ends located to the center of the piston
pins. Re-install the gasket, air inlet cap and capscrews. Connect the
air supply to the pump. The pump is now ready for operation.

Crpadiaga 22



PIE BAMBETAECKMAUMIE OBHEIPSSMARVAOBOLCTBO NOMb3OBATENA

DIAPHRAGM MAINTENANCE

Item No.

23
22
17

31
11
19

20
32

Part No.

120-60-03
720-60-57
610-30-90
635-60-57
235-30-00
920-60-90
285-60-57
530-70-00
350-30-55
540-70-00
900-70-90

Name of Part

Main Body
Oil Seal

Diaphragm Rod

Gasket, Inner Chamber
Inner Chamber

Capscrew M 10 X 30 imbus

Bumper

Inner Diaphragm Holder

Diaphragm

Outer Diaphragm Holder
Capscrew M 16 X 50

DNEFAVIRIYECKVRAUMRCOC DP 30

Qty

NNN-_NDNDNNN-2N -

Double diaphragms are used for the pump with Teflon
diaphragm. The rubber diaphragm which installed at
the front of the Teflon diaphragm provides, supports
and extends the service life.

Epump

Crpadiaga 23



PIE BAMBETAECKMAUMIE OBHEIPSSMARVAOBOLCTBO NOMb3OBATENA

For maintenance of diaphragms, first remove the suction line of the
pump and than block the pump discharge line. Cut off the
compressed air supply bleed the pressure from the pump and
disconnect the air supply line from the pump. Drain any remaining
liquid from the pump. Inspect the pump assembly drawings and
maintenance diagrams. Remove the manifolds. Remove the pump
ball and ball seats. Then remove the outer covers of the pump.

*First: Removal of diaphragm assemblies

Use M16 wrench or socket to unscrew the outer diaphragm holder by
turning counterclockwise direction and remove the diaphragm
assembly from the diaphragm rod. Then take one diaphragm together
with outer and inner diaphragm holders and the other diaphragm with
its diaphragm rod out. In order to disassembly first diaphragm with its
holder, hold the diaphragm assembly with a vice by clamping the
inner holder and remove the outer holder by turning it
counterclockwise with M16 spanner.

Hold the diaphragm rod of other diaphragm assembly with a vice and
dismantle diaphragm with a spanner. Perform dismantling the other
diaphragm in the same manner. Check the diaphragm for cuts,
bursting, abrasion and chemical corrosion. Replace the diaphragms
as necessary.

DNEFAVIRIYECKVRAUMRCOC DP 30

Epump

*Second: Installing diaphragms

Insert M16 capscrews onto the outer diaphragm holder and push the
diaphragm into the center hole. Install the capscrews onto inner
diaphragm holder and screw it onto the rod by turning clockwise. Hold
loose assembly with a vice. Screw M16 wrench with a spanner.

*Third: Installing diaphragm assembly onto pump

Make sure the bumper is installed over the diaphragm rod. Screw the
rod of the diaphragm assembly by turning clockwise into threaded
hole until it is in the same direction with the end of the inner
diaphragm plate. Insert rod into pump. Bring the capscrew holes on
the diaphragm in line with inner chamber capscrew holes. Install
outer chamber onto the pump by capscrews and ring nuts.

On the opposite side of the pump, pull the diaphragm rod out as far
as possible. Make sure the second bumper is installed over the
diaphragm rod. Screw the exposed part of the diaphragm assembly
shaft in clockwise direction onto the diaphragm rod as much as
possible and leave the gap sufficient enough to adjust the capscrew
holes on the diaphragm in line with inner casing capscrew holes.

Install the part of outer casing onto the pump with capscrews, nuts
and washers. Install the manifolds onto the pump with capscrews,
nuts and washers. Perform the necessary connections onto the
pump. Now the pump is ready for the operation.

Crpadiaga 24



DIE BOMBTAE CKMPUMIE OB ERPSMARYADBOACTBO MOSIb30OBATENS GIFpump

THRUST PIN MAINTENANCE

Item No.  Part No. Name of Part Qty

3 120-60-03 Main Body 1
21 460-60-90  Actuator Pin 2
18 200-50-57  O-ring, Pin 2
12 610-60-06 Pin Bushing 2

In order to prevent damages at the high pressure
operation replace the actuator pin with new one. If this
situation continues use bigger size of actuator pin.

To begin with the maintenance of the actuator pin, first the
compressed air supply, bleed the pressure from the pump, and
disconnect the air supply line from the pump.

*First: Inspect pump installation drawings

Remove four capscrews by using M8 spanner or socket wrench.
Remove the air inlet cap and air inlet gasket. The pilot valve
assembly can now be removed.

*Second: Inspect actuator pins

See the assembly drawings. Access to the actuator pins can be
reached through the opening of the pilot valve assembly. Remove the

DNEFAVIRIYECKVRAUMRCOC DP 30

plungers from the bushings in each end of the cavity. Inspect the
installed o-ring for cuts and/or wear. Replace the o-rings, if it's
necessary. Lubricate O-rings slightly and install the pins into the
bushing. Push the plungers in as far as they will go.

*Third: Install the valve assembly into intermediate gap

During installing the pilot valve assembly onto the intermediate
portion, be sure pilot valve ends located to the center of the actuator
pins. Install the gasket, air inlet cover and capscrews. Connect the air
supply onto the pump. The pump is now ready for operation.

Crpadlaga 25



PIE BAMBETAECKMAUMIE OBHEIPSSMARVAOBOLCTBO NOMb3OBATENA

CHECK VALVE (BALL & SEAT) MAINTENANCE

Shut off the suction line and discharge line of the pump before
starting the maintenance work. Then shut the compressed air supply,
discharge the pressure in the pipe and remove the compressed air
connection. Discharge the fluid in the pump. Now the pump can be
disassembled for the maintenance.

Remove the manifold to have access to the check valves.

Inspect the check balls for any abrasion, cuts or corrosion marks.
Perform the same checks on the check valve seats to see any cuts,
abrasion and any foreign materials embedded onto the surface of
both the external and internal chambers. The spherical surface of the
check balls must seat flush to the surface of the check valve seats for
the pump to operate to peak efficiency.

WARNING: The air supply should be switched off
before any repair or maintenance of the pump. Then
pump pressure should be released and air
connection be removed. Be careful compressed air

line.
Item No. Part No. Name of Part Qty
2 190-30-00 Discharge Line 1
6 270-30-55 Check Ball 4
1 180-30-00  Suction Line 1
7 270-30-55 Check Ball Seat 4
5 230-30-00 Quter Chamber 2

DNEFAVIRIYECKVRAUMRCOC DP 30

The damaged or worn out
parts should be replaced as
necessary. Re-assemble the
parts of the check valves.
The seat should fit into the
counter bore of the outer
chamber. Assemble the
pump and make necessary
connections. The pump is
ready for operation.

Crpadiaga 26





